
 
 
 

Special Statutory Licensing Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 29 January 2024 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Committee Room 1A , County Hall, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Principles - Report of 
the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change  
(Pages 3 - 80) 

5. Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy - Report of the 
Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change   
(Pages 81 - 202) 

6. Any other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Helen Bradley 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
19 January 2024 
 
 
To: The Members of the Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
 Councillor D Brown (Chair)   

 
 Councillors R Adcock-Forster, C Bihari, J Blakey, L Brown, T Duffy, 

J Griffiths, C Hampson, J Howey, C Hunt, L Mavin, I McLean, 
E Waldock, A Watson and M Wilson 

 
 

Contact:  Lucy Gladders                                 Tel: 03000 269712 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Statutory Licensing Committee  

 29th January 2024 

Review of the Council’s Statement of 

Gambling Principles 

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Head of Community Protection Services 

Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of NCC 

John Shuttleworth Cabinet Portfolio Member for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek approval to undertake public consultation leading to the production of 
a revised Statement of Gambling Principles. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Gambling Act 2005 creates the regulatory regime for the provision of 
gambling facilities and services. Some of these functions are licensed by the 
Gambling Commission and some by the local licensing authority. 

3 The Act requires that local licensing authorities prepare and publish a 
Statement of Gambling Principles (a ‘gambling policy) every three years. 
Durham adopted its current gambling policy in December 2021 and therefore a 
new policy must be adopted no later than December 2024. 

4 There is a statutory requirement that consultation must take place prior to a 
new policy being adopted and it is proposed that this will take place in the Spring 
of 2024. 

5 Following the conclusion of the consultation, a further report will be brought to 
this committee detailing responses and providing a draft gambling policy for 
consideration. 

6 Approval and adoption of the final draft gambling policy is a decision for full 
Council.   

Recommendation 

7 That Statutory Licensing Committee approves and authorises the 
commencement of the statutory consultation process relating to the 
consideration and adoption of a new gambling policy.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Background 

8 The Gambling Act 2005 creates the regulatory regime for the provision of 
gambling facilities and services. Some of these functions are licensed by the 
Gambling Commission and some by the local licensing authority. 

9 As a licensing authority, Durham Council County is responsible for the 
licensing of betting shops, bingo halls, Adult Gaming Centres and Family 
Entertainment Centres (i.e. amusement arcades). 

10 Amongst other things, licensing authorities are required to publish a 
Statement of Gambling Principles (a gambling policy) every three years. 
Durham adopted its current gambling policy in December 2021. A new policy 
must therefore be revised and adopted no later than December 2024. 

11 The gambling policy fulfils two principal purposes; firstly, it provides advice to 
businesses and the public on the Council’s overall position regarding the 
Gambling Act 2005.  Secondly, it provides a decision-making framework for 
the Council via its Licensing Committee to exercise its administrative and 
legal functions under the Act. 

12 As such the policy must balance the legitimate needs of businesses and 
demand for leisure and cultural activities alongside the need to protect those 
adversely affected by activities.   

13 Failure to achieve the correct balance could lead to a policy being either 
overly prescriptive or open to challenge or alternatively ineffective in the 
protection of the public through a failure to promote the licensing objectives 
effectively. 

14 The gambling policy seeks to promote the Gambling Act’s three licensing 
objectives:  

 
 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being 

associated with crime or disorder, or being used to support crime  
 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open way; and  
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or 

exploited by gambling 
 
15 The Gambling Act requires that all matters relating to the Act must be 

discharged by a licensing authority’s statutory licensing committee except for 
the final approval and adoption of the licensing policy which must be a 
decision of full council. 

16 The Act also requires that prior to a new gambling policy being adopted, it 
must be subjected to a consultation process that allows for the views of all 
interested parties to be heard and taken into consideration. 

 

 

Page 4



 

Consultation 

17 It is proposed that a 12 week consultation process take place in accordance 
with the council’s standard consultation procedures.  

18 This will take place in the Spring of 2024 and will include all statutory 
consultees plus any other individuals, agencies, and organisations that may 
reasonably be affected by, or have an interest in, the new policy. In addition, 
notice of the consultation taking place will be advertised in the local press. 

19 Following the conclusion of the consultation, relevant information, proposals 
and recommendations will be used together with information from other 
sources to draft a revised g
[...]
subject to change. For an please check the Gambling Commission Website for 
current and up-to-date information on stakes and prizes at 
http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/home.aspx  

Page 78

http://www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk/home.aspx


 
Durham County Council Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles v5 2022 

 
 

71 
 

 

licensing@durham.gov.uk 
03000 261016 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Statutory Licensing Committee  

 29th January 2024 

Review of the Council’s Statement of 

Licensing Policy 

Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Head of Community Protection Services 

Alan Patrickson Corporate Director of NCC 

John Shuttleworth Cabinet Portfolio Member for Neighbourhoods and Local 
Partnerships   

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide  

Purpose of the Report 

1 To seek approval to undertake public consultation leading to the production of 
a revised Licensing Act policy statement. 

Executive Summary 

2 The Licensing Act 2003 creates the regulatory regime for the sale and supply 
of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late 
night refreshment (i.e. takeaways). 

3 The Act requires that licensing authorities prepare and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (a ‘licensing policy) every five years. Durham adopted its 
current licensing policy on 23rd October 2019 and therefore a new policy must 
be adopted and published no later than 22nd October 2024. 

4 There is a statutory requirement that consultation must take place prior to a 
new policy being adopted and it is proposed that this will take place between 
February and April 2024. 

5 Following the conclusion of the consultation, a further report will be brought to 
this committee detailing responses and providing a draft licensing policy for 
consideration. 

6 Approval and adoption of the final draft licensing policy is a decision for full 
Council.   

Recommendation 

7 That Statutory Licensing Committee approves and authorises the 
commencement of the statutory consultation process relating to the 
consideration and adoption of a new licensing policy.  

Page 81

Agenda Item 5



Background 

8 The Licensing Act 2003 creates the regulatory regime for the sale and supply 
of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late 
night refreshment (i.e. takeaways). 

9 Durham County Council is the licensing authority for the Act and, amongst 
other things, is required to publish a statement of its licensing policy every five 
years. Durham adopted its current licensing policy on 23rd October 2019. A 
new policy must therefore be revised, adopted, and published no later than 
22nd October 2024. 

10 The licensing policy fulfils two principal purposes; firstly, it provides advice to 
businesses and the public on the Council’s overall position concerning the 
Licensing Act 2003.  Secondly, it provides a decision-making framework for 
the Council via its Statutory Licensing Committee to exercise its functions 
under the Act. As such the policy must balance the legitimate needs of 
businesses and demand for leisure and cultural activities alongside the need 
to protect those adversely affected by activities. 

11 Failure to achieve the correct balance could lead to a policy being either 
overly prescriptive or open to challenge or alternatively ineffective in the 
protection of the public through a failure to promote the licensing objectives 
effectively. 

12 The Policy seeks to promote the following four statutory licensing objectives:  
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 public safety 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm 
 

13 The Licensing Act requires that all matters relating to the Act must be 
discharged by a licensing authority’s statutory licensing committee except for 
the final approval and adoption of the licensing policy which must be a 
decision of full council. 

14 The Act also requires that prior to a new licensing policy being adopted, it 
must be subjected to a consultation process that allows for the views of all 
interested parties to be heard and taken into consideration. 

Consultation 

15 It is proposed that a 12 week consultation process take place in accordance 
with the council’s standard consultation procedures.  

16 It is proposed that this will take place between February and April 2024, and 
will include all statutory consultees plus any other individuals, agencies, and 
organisations that may reasonably be affected by, or have an interest in, the 
new policy. In addition, notice of the consultation taking place will be 
advertised in local press. 

Page 82



17 Provisional discussions have already taken place with key partners such as 
Durham Police and Durham’s Public Health Team in order to establish where 
there is any appetite for significant changes to be made to the existing policy. 
These discussions are ongoing and the outcome will be reported back to this 
committee along with details of any other consultation responses received at 
the conclusion of the consultation process. 

18 Following the conclusion of the consultation, relevant information, proposals 
and recommendations will be used together with information from other 
sources to draft a revised licensing policy which will be brought back to this 
committee for consideration.  

19 Final approval and adoption of the draft licensing policy is a decision of full 
Council.   

Background papers 

 Durham County Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

 Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 

Other useful documents 

 The Licensing Act 2003 

 

 

Contact: Joanne Waller Tel:  03000 260924 

 Ian Harrison Tel:  03000 263866 

 Craig Rudman Tel:  03000 260090 

  

Page 83



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Failure to adopt a revised statement of licensing policy by 23rd October 2024 would 
mean that DCC
[...]
 licence) – Where a premises licence has lapsed due to 
the death, incapacity, insolvency etc. of the licence holder, as set out under 
s.27 of the Licensing Act 2003. Excludes instances where a premises licence 
was in effect for a limited period, but the period has since expired (e.g. one-
off events). 

 
Late night refreshment – The provision of late-night refreshment means the 
supply of hot food or hot drink to the public, for consumption on or off the 
premises, between 11pm and 5am, or the supply of hot food or hot drink to 
anyone between 11pm and 5am, on or from premises to which the public has 
access. However, there are several exemptions in Schedule 2 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (e.g. vending machines in certain circumstances, where the hot food or 
hot drink is supplied free of charge, or where it is supplied by a registered charity). 

 
Licensable activities - Licensable activities are the sale of alcohol, the supply of 
alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the club, the 
provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night refreshment. 
If you carry on any of these activities, you are likely to need an authorisation (a 
premises licence, a club premises certificate or a temporary event notice). 

 
Licensee - Generally refers to the holder of a premises licence but also includes 
in this policy an applicant for a premises licence or applicant for a provisional 
statement unless otherwise stated. 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – The Licensing Act 2003 became law on 24 November 
2005. The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) introduced a single licence scheme for 
licensing premises that: 
 

Page 163



 

78 | P a g e  
 

• Supply alcohol
• Provide regulated entertainment
• Provide late-night refreshment

  
  
  

 
Licensing authority – The licensing authority is responsible for the licensing 
of alcohol, regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment. Durham County 
Council 

 
Licensing authority area – The ge
[...]
- The following websites provide more information on drugs, 
alcohol, treatment services and national policy: 

• County Durham drug and alcohol recovery services - offers a range of 
confidential support to individuals, families and carers wanting to know more 
about all aspects of drugs and alcohol.

• NHS Drug addiction: getting help - if you need treatment for drug addiction, 
you're entitled to NHS care in the same way as anyone else who has a health 
problem.

• Talk to Frank: Drugs A-Z - is an easy to use guide on illegal drugs, their effects 
and their risks.

• NHS: Alcohol support - NHS website about alcohol support.
• NHS: Drink less - advice and tips on ways to reduce your drinking.

 

 
 

 

 
  
  

Adfam - is the national charity working to improve life for families affected by drugs or 
alcohol 
 
 
 
 

END 

 
 
 
 
 

                                                        

Page 201

http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/2150/Street-trading-consents-and-licences
http://www.durham.gov.uk/article/2150/Street-trading-consents-and-licences
https://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3020/Support-for-the-community
https://www.durham.gov.uk/article/3020/Support-for-the-community
http://www.durham.gov.uk/tradingstandards
https://codurhamdrugalcoholrecovery.co.uk/
https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/healthy-body/drug-addiction-getting-help/
http://www.talktofrank.com/drugs-a-z
https://www.nhs.uk/live-well/alcohol-support/
https://www.nhs.uk/oneyou/for-your-body/drink-less/
https://www.adfam.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Principles - Report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	GamblingAct-StatementOfPrinciples
	Statement of Principles
	2022 - 2025
	Gambling Act 2005
	Foreword by Councillor John Shuttleworth - Portfolio Member for Rural Communities and Highways
	Contents
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 Background
	1.2 The licensing objectives
	1.3 Consultation
	1.4 Strategic context
[...]
prizes. Licensed...
	4.11 Casinos
	4.12 Bingo premises
	4.13 Betting premises
	4.14 Betting machines
	4.15 Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs)
	4.16 Tracks
	4.17 Gaming machines
	4.18 Applications and plans
	4.19 Travelling Fairs
	4.20 Provisional Statements
	4.21 Reviews
	5.0 Part D Permits, Notices and Lottery Registrations
	5.1 Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre gaming machine permits
	5.2 (Alcohol) Licensed premises gaming machine permits - Gaming machine permits in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol
	5.3 Prize gaming permits
	5.4 Club gaming and club machines permits
	5.5 Temporary Use Notices
	5.6 Occasional Use Notices (Tracks)
	5.7 Small society lottery registrations

	6.0 Part E  Enforcement
	6.1 Enforcement principles
	6.2 Reviews
	6.3 Appeals
	6.4 Complaints about premises and licensable gambling activities

	Appendix 1 - Delegation of Functions
	Appendix 2 Glossary
	Appendix 3 Responsible Authorities
	Appendix 4 – Summary of Gaming Machine Categories and Entitlements



	5 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy - Report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhoods and Climate Change
	StatementOfLicensingPolicy2019To2024
	Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 2019 to 2024 
	(i) Forward
	Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of Licensing Policy
	DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL - STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1 The legislation
	1.2 The council’s role
	1.3 Licensing objectives and aims
	1.4 The County of Durham

	2.0 How the council implements licensing policy
	2.1 The purpose of the licensing policy
	2.2 Adoption of the licensing policy
	2.3 Support for cultural diversity through licensing
	2.4 Licensable activities and necessary authorisations
	2.5 Integration of licensing with other legislation
	2.6 Integration of licensing policy with other strategies, policies and plans
	2.7 Licensing and planning integration
	2.8 Avoidance of duplication
	2.9 Licensing policy development, consultation and review
	2.10 Departures fr

Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

At a Special Meeting of Statutory Licensing Committee held in Committee Room 1A , 
County Hall, Durham on Monday 29 January 2024 at 9.30 am 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor D Brown (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors R Adcock-Forster, L Brown, C Hampson, C Hunt, E Waldock and M Wilson 
 
 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J Griffiths. 
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitutes. 
 

3 Declarations of Interest, if any  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Review of the Council's Statement of Gambling Principles  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods 
and Climate Change which sought approval to undertake public consultation 
leading to the production of a revised Statement of Gambling Principles (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 
 
The Licensing Manager advised that the Gambling Act 2005 requires that local 
licensing authorities prepare and publish a Statement of Gambling Principles (a 
‘gambling policy) every three years. Durham adopted its current gambling policy in 
December 2021 and therefore a new policy must be adopted no later than 
December 2024.  
 
In addition, there was a statutory requirement that consultation must take place 
prior to a new policy being adopted and it was therefore proposed that this would 
take place in the Spring of 2024 for a period of 12 weeks. 
 
In discussing the existing policy members noted that whilst the existing policy 
remained fit for purpose there were aspects which required updating along with 
strengthening links to Public Health related aims and noting issues around the 
prevalence of online gambling.  
 



Resolved:  
 
That the Committee approves and authorises the commencement of the statutory 
consultation process relating to the consideration and adoption of a new gambling 
policy.  
 

5 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Neighbourhoods and Climate 
Change which sought approval to undertake public consultation to the production of 
a revised Licensing Act policy statement (for copy see file of Minutes). 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 which creates the regulatory regime for the sale and supply 
of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night 
refreshment, requires that licensing authorities prepare and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Policy (a ‘licensing policy) every five years. Durham adopted its current 
licensing policy on 23rd October 2019 and therefore a new policy must be adopted 
and published no later than 22nd October 2024.  
 
It was explained that there was also a statutory requirement that a consultation 
exercise must take place prior to a new policy being adopted and it was therefore 
proposed that this would take place between February and April 2024. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee approves and authorises the commencement of the statutory 
consultation process relating to the consideration and adoption of a new licensing 
policy. 
 
 
 
     


